net floating exposure, 48% is fixed through the interest rate swaps.

105

O
n

eS
te

el

A
n

n
u

al
 R

ep
o

rt
 2

0
0

8

Notes to the financial
statements

NOTE 32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINuED)
At balance date, the Group had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to variable interest rates
(Australian and US):

 CONSOLIDATED

  2008 2007
  Weighted average   Weighted average
  interest rate  interest rate
  % $m % $m

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents  6.8 151.2 5.1 59.5
Trade receivables  13.5 23.2 11.8 22.1

Financial liabilities
Bank loans  8.3 1,737.4 6.8 622.7

Net exposure before hedging   (1,563.0) 10.1  (541.1)

Cross–currency interest rate swaps (1)  8.1 133.6 7.1 70.9
Interest rate swaps (1)  6.4 (570.0) 5.7  (270.0)

(1)  Notional principal amounts.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date:

At 30 June, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax profit and
equity would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible movements:

 CONSOLIDATED

 Post tax profit Equity
 higher/(lower) higher/(lower)
  2008 2007 2008 2007
  $m $m $m $m

+1% (100 basis points) - AUD  (11.4) (8.0) 7.2 (7.1)
–1% (100 basis points) - AUD  11.4 8.0 (7.2) 7.1

The movements in profit are due to higher interest costs from variable rate debt and cash balances. The movement in equity is
due to an increase in the fair value of derivative instruments designated as cash flow hedges. The sensitivity is higher in 2008
than 2007 due to value of the exposure and timing of payments at balance date.

There is no significant interest rate risk borne by the parent entity.

(c) Foreign currency risk
The Group’s primary sources of foreign currency risk are sales of product and purchases of inventory by business units in
a currency other than the Australian dollar; purchases of commodity inputs priced in USD or with an AUD price determined

[…]

2

0
0

8

Notes to the financial
statements

NOTE 32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINuED)
The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the reporting date was as follows (in AUD):

 CONSOLIDATED

 2008 2007
 USD NZD Other (1) USD NZD Other (1)

 $m $m $m $m $m $m

Cash and cash equivalents 3.6 2.2 0.3  19.2  3.5  0.8
Net investment in foreign operations 431.8 105.0 - - 117.1 -
Trade receivables 23.1 7.0 0.7 0.9 4.8 0.8
Trade payables 13.9 0.4 6.3 14.1 - 4.5
Bank loans 328.8  -  -  141.1  - -

Net exposure before hedging 115.8 113.8 (5.3) (135.1) 125.4  (2.9)

Forward exchange contracts - buy 151.3 15.3 30.5  86.3  -  22.4
Forward exchange contracts - sell 164.5 7.2 -  15.3  7.6 -

(1)  Japanese Yen, Euro, Swedish Kroner, Pounds Sterling, Canadian Dollars.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date:

At reporting date, had the Australian dollar/US dollar exchange rate moved with all other variables held constant,
post tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible movements:

 CONSOLIDATED

 Post tax profit Equity
 higher/(lower) higher/(lower)
  2008 2007 2008 2007
  $m $m $m $m

AUD/USD +10%  6.3 (5.3)  7.7  (2.9)
AUD/USD -10%  (5.3)  1.8  (7.0)  0.7

The movements in profit in 2008 are more sensitive than in 2007 due to the value and timing of foreign currency positions at
balance date. Equity is more sensitive in 2008 because of the increased use of cross–currency swaps designated as cash flow
hedges following the Smorgon acquisition.

Sensitivity to movements in currencies other than the USD is not considered material to the Group.

Management believes the balance date risk exposures are representative of the risk exposure inherent in the financial instruments.

There is no foreign currency risk borne by the parent entity.

(d) Commodity price risk